TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE BY SECURED PARTY

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
WELLS FARGO, N.A.		104/05/2013 1	National Banking Association: DELAWARE

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Heritage Network Incorporated
Street Address:	ONE SUNROOF CENTER
City:	Southgate
State/Country:	MICHIGAN
Postal Code:	48195
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: MICHIGAN

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	1484234	НМ

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

2028874288 Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

via US Mail.

Phone: 202-887-4103

Email: lgeyer@akingump.com Correspondent Name: Laura Talley Geyer

Address Line 1: 1333 New Hampshire Ave. NW

Address Line 4: Washington, DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA 20036

691975.0001
Laura Talley Geyer
/Laura Talley Geyer/

REEL: 005030 FRAME: 0720

TRADEMARK

Date:	05/17/2013
Total Attachments: 5 source=Heritage Network IP Release#page	2.tif 3.tif 4.tif

RELEASE OF INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY INTEREST, dated as of April 5, 2013 (this "*Release*"), by WELLS FARGO, N.A. (as successor to Wachovia Bank, National Association), as Lender (as defined below). Capitalized terms used herein and not otherwise defined shall have the meanings assigned to such terms in the Loan Agreement referred to below.

- A. Reference is made to (i) Loan and Security Agreement, dated as of August 7, 2009 (as amended, restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Loan Agreement"), by and among Journal Register Company and its Subsidiaries from time to time party thereto (collectively, the "Borrowers") and Wells Fargo Bank, N.A. (as successor to Wachovia Bank, National Association) ("Lender") and (ii) the Intellectual Property Security Agreement, dated as of August 7, 2009, made by Heritage Network Incorporated (the "Grantor") in favor of the Lender (such documents set forth in clauses (i) and (ii), the "Security Agreements")
- B. Pursuant to the Security Agreements, among other things, the Grantors granted a security interest to the Lender in, among other things, the trademarks of the Grantor set forth on Schedule I hereto (the "*Trademarks*").
- D. In connection with the repayment of all Indebtedness under the Loan Agreement, and the release of security interests under the Financing Agreements, the Grantor has informed the Lender of its desire to obtain the release of all right, title and interest of the Lender and each other grantee or beneficiary in and to the Trademarks granted under the Security Agreements.

Accordingly, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, all of the Lender's right, title and interest (including, without limitation, security interests) in and to the Trademarks shall automatically terminate as provided in the Security Agreements, and the Lender hereby terminates, releases and discharges its security interests in the Trademarks.

THIS RELEASE SHALL BE GOVERNED BY AND CONSTRUED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE LAWS OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK.

[Remainder of this page intentionally left blank]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Lender has caused this Release to be duly executed as of the day and year first above written.

WELLS FARGO BANK, N.A., as Lender

У _

Name: Sang Kim

Title: Authorized Signatory

[Signature Page of Release]

SCHEDULE I

[See attached]

Registered Trademarks

<u>Trademark</u>	Registration <u>Number</u>	Registration <u>Date</u>
HN (STYLIZED)	1484234	4/12/1988
Budget Stretcher	M03085	12/20/1994

Common Law Trade Names

Heritage Network Incorporated

Heritage Newspapers

TRADEMARK REEL: 005030 FRAME: 0726

RECORDED: 05/17/2013